



# Louisiana

## **Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer**

**Policy #** 00054

**Original Effective Date:** 01/28/2002

**Current Effective Date:** 07/12/2021

*Applies to all products administered or underwritten by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana and its subsidiary, HMO Louisiana, Inc. (collectively referred to as the "Company"), unless otherwise provided in the applicable contract. Medical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update Medical Policy periodically.*

*Note: Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Miscellaneous Solid Tumors in Adults is addressed separately in medical policy 00059.*

*Note: Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation in the Treatment of Germ-Cell Tumors is addressed separately in medical policy 00056.*

### **Services Are Considered Investigational**

*Coverage is not available for investigational medical treatments or procedures, drugs, devices or biological products.*

Based on review of available data, the Company considers autologous and allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplantation to treat advanced stage epithelial ovarian cancer to be **investigational**.\*

### **Background/Overview**

#### **Epithelial Ovarian Cancer**

Several types of malignancies can arise in the ovary; epithelial carcinoma is the most common. Epithelial ovarian cancer is the fifth most common cause of cancer death in women. New cases and deaths from ovarian cancer in the United States for 2020 were estimated at 21,750 and 13,940, respectively. Most ovarian cancer patients present with widespread disease, and the National Cancer Institute Surveillance, Epidemiology and Results Program reported a 48.6% 5 year survival for all cases between 2010 and 2016.

#### **Treatment**

Current management for advanced epithelial ovarian cancer is cytoreductive surgery with chemotherapy. Approximately 75% of patients present with International Federation of Gynecology and Obstetrics stage III to IV ovarian cancer and are treated with paclitaxel plus a platinum analogue,

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

the preferred regimen for the newly diagnosed advanced disease. Use of platinum and taxanes has improved progression-free survival and overall survival in advanced disease to between 16 and 21 months and 32 and 57 months, respectively. However, cancer recurs in most women, and they die of the disease because chemotherapy drug resistance leads to uncontrolled cancer growth.

### **Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation**

HCT is a procedure in which hematopoietic stem cells are infused to restore bone marrow function in cancer patients who receive bone-marrow-toxic doses of drugs with or without whole body radiotherapy. Bone marrow stem cells may be obtained from the transplant recipient (autologous HCT) or a donor (allogeneic HCT). They can be harvested from bone marrow, peripheral blood, or umbilical cord blood and placenta shortly after delivery of neonates. Although cord blood is an allogeneic source, the stem cells in it are antigenically “naive” and thus are associated with a lower incidence of rejection or graft-versus-host disease.

HCT is an established treatment for certain hematologic malignancies; however, its use in solid tumors in adults is largely experimental.

## **FDA or Other Governmental Regulatory Approval**

### **U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)**

The U.S. Food and Drug Administration regulates human cells and tissues intended for implantation, transplantation, or infusion through the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research, under Code of Federal Regulation, title 21, parts 1270 and 1271. Hematopoietic stem cells are included in these regulations.

## **Rationale/Source**

The use of HCT has been investigated to treat patients with epithelial ovarian cancer. Hematopoietic stem cells are infused to restore bone marrow function after cytotoxic doses of chemotherapeutic agents with or without whole body radiotherapy.

For individuals who have advanced-stage epithelial ovarian cancer who receive HCT, the evidence includes randomized trials and data from case series and registries. The relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, change in disease status, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. Although some observational studies have reported longer survival in subsets of

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

women with advanced epithelial ovarian cancer than in women treated with standard chemotherapy, none of the randomized trial evidence has shown a benefit from HCT in this population. Overall, the evidence has not shown that HCT improves health outcomes in treating epithelial ovarian cancer, including survival, compared with conventional standard doses of chemotherapy. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

### **Supplemental Information**

#### **Practice Guidelines and Position Statements**

The purpose of the remaining sections in Supplemental Information is to provide reference material regarding existing practice guidelines and position statements, U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Recommendations and Medicare National Coverage Decisions and registered, ongoing clinical trials. Inclusion in the Supplemental Information does not imply endorsement and information may not necessarily be used in formulating the evidence review conclusions.

Guidelines or position statements will be considered for inclusion in ‘Supplemental Information if they were issued by, or jointly by, a US professional society, an international society with US representation, or National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Priority will be given to guidelines that are informed by a systematic review, include strength of evidence ratings, and include a description of management of conflict of interest.

#### **National Comprehensive Cancer Network**

Current National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) guidelines on ovarian cancer including fallopian tube cancer and primary peritoneal cancer (v.1.2020) do not address HCT for epithelial ovarian cancer for patients either with newly diagnosed or with relapsed or refractory disease.

Accordingly, NCCN guidelines on HCT (v.2.2020) do not reference epithelial ovarian cancer as an indication for HCT.

#### **U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Recommendations**

Not applicable.

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

### **Medicare National Coverage**

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services currently have the following national noncoverage decision on autologous stem cell transplantation (AuSCT): “Insufficient data exist to establish definite conclusions regarding the efficacy of AuSCT for the following condition[s]: Solid tumors (other than neuroblastoma).”

### **Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials**

A search of [ClinicalTrials.gov](http://ClinicalTrials.gov) in December 2020 did not identify any ongoing or unpublished trials that would likely influence this review.

## **References**

1. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, Medical Policy Reference Manual, “Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer”, 8.01.23, 02:2021.
2. American Cancer Society. Cancer Facts & Figures 2017. Atlanta, GA: American Cancer Society; 2017. <http://www.cancer.org/research/cancerfactsstatistics/>.
3. National Cancer Institute, Surveillance Epidemiology and End Results Program. Cancer Stat Facts: Ovarian Cancer. n.d.; <https://seer.cancer.gov/statfacts/html/ovary.html>.
4. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Ovarian Cancer Including Fallopian Tube Cancer and Primary Peritoneal Cancer. Version 3.2019. [https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\\_gls/PDF/ovarian.pdf](https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/PDF/ovarian.pdf).
5. Mobus V, Wandt H, Frickhofen N, et al. Phase III trial of high-dose sequential chemotherapy with peripheral blood stem cell support compared with standard dose chemotherapy for first-line treatment of advanced ovarian cancer: intergroup trial of the AGO-Ovar/AIO and EBMT. *J Clin Oncol.* Sep 20 2007;25(27):4187-4193. PMID 17698804
6. Papadimitriou C, Dafni U, Anagnostopoulos A, et al. High-dose melphalan and autologous stem cell transplantation as consolidation treatment in patients with chemosensitive ovarian cancer: results of a single- institution randomized trial. *Bone Marrow Transplant.* Mar 2008;41(6):547-554. PMID 18026149
7. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). High-dose chemotherapy with autologous stem-cell support for epithelial ovarian cancer. *TEC Assessments.* 1998;Volume 13:Tab 6.
8. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). Salvage high-dose chemotherapy with allogeneic stem cell support for relapse following high-dose

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

chemotherapy with autologous stem cell support for non-lymphoid solid tumors. TEC Assessments. 1999;Volume 14:Tab 11.

9. Donato ML, Aleman A, Champlin RE, et al. Analysis of 96 patients with advanced ovarian carcinoma treated with high-dose chemotherapy and autologous stem cell transplantation. Bone Marrow Transplant. Jun 2004;33(12):1219-1224. PMID 15122311
10. Ledermann JA, Herd R, Maraninchi D, et al. High-dose chemotherapy for ovarian carcinoma: long-term results from the Solid Tumour Registry of the European Group for Blood and Marrow Transplantation (EBMT). Ann Oncol. May 2001;12(5):693-699. PMID 11432630
11. Stiff PJ, Bayer R, Kerger C, et al. High-dose chemotherapy with autologous transplantation for persistent/relapsed ovarian cancer: a multivariate analysis of survival for 100 consecutively treated patients. J Clin Oncol. Apr 1997;15(4):1309-1317. PMID 9193322
12. Stiff PJ, Veum-Stone J, Lazarus HM, et al. High-dose chemotherapy and autologous stem-cell transplantation for ovarian cancer: an autologous blood and marrow transplant registry report. Ann Intern Med. Oct 3 2000;133(7):504-515. PMID 11015163
13. Sabatier R, Goncalves A, Bertucci F, et al. Are there candidates for high-dose chemotherapy in ovarian carcinoma? J Exp Clin Cancer Res. Oct 16 2012;31:87. PMID 23072336
14. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. National Coverage Determination (NCD) for STEM CELL Transplantation (110.8.1). 2010; Version 5: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncddetails.aspx?ncdid=45&ncdver=5&coverageselection=both&articletype=all&policytype=final&s=pennsylvania&keyword=stem+cell&keywordlookup=title&keywordsearchtype=and&bc=gaaaabaaaa&>

### **Policy History**

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

- |            |  |
|------------|--|
| 12/06/2001 | Medical Policy Committee review.   |
| 01/28/2002 | Managed Care Advisory Council approval.  |
| 05/07/2004 | Medical Director Review  |
| 05/18/2004 | Medical Policy Committee review. High-Dose Chemotherapy and Hematopoietic Stem Cell Support for treatment of ovarian epithelial cancer policy developed separately from current HDC with Hematopoietic Stem Cell Support policy. Format revision. No substance change to policy. |
| 06/28/2004 | Managed Care Advisory Council approval   |

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

07/07/2006	Format revision, including addition of FDA and or other governmental regulatory approval and rationale/source. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/02/2006	Medical Director Review
08/09/2006	Medical Policy Committee approval
08/06/2008	Medical Director Review
08/20/2008	Medical Policy Committee approval. No change to coverage eligibility.
08/06/2009	Medical Policy Committee approval
08/26/2009	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged. Title changed.
12/01/2010	Medical Policy Committee approval
12/15/2010	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged
12/08/2011	Medical Policy Committee review
12/21/2011	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
12/06/2012	Medical Policy Committee review
12/19/2012	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
03/04/2013	Coding update
12/12/2013	Medical Policy Committee review
12/18/2013	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
06/04/2015	Medical Policy Committee review
06/17/2015	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/03/2015	Coding update: ICD10 Diagnosis code section added; ICD9 Procedure code section removed.
06/02/2016	Medical Policy Committee review
06/20/2016	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
01/01/2017	Coding update: Removing ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes
06/01/2017	Medical Policy Committee review
06/21/2017	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Removed the word “Stem” from title and policy.

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

11/15/2017 Coding update  
06/07/2018 Medical Policy Committee review  
06/20/2018 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Added “advanced stage” to investigational statement.  
06/06/2019 Medical Policy Committee review  
06/19/2019 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.  
06/04/2020 Medical Policy Committee review  
06/10/2020 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.  
06/03/2021 Medical Policy Committee review  
06/09/2021 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.

Next Scheduled Review Date: 06/2022

### **Coding**

*The five character codes included in the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines are obtained from Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)‡, copyright 2020 by the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT is developed by the AMA as a listing of descriptive terms and five character identifying codes and modifiers for reporting medical services and procedures performed by physician.*

*The responsibility for the content of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines is with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana and no endorsement by the AMA is intended or should be implied. The AMA disclaims responsibility for any consequences or liability attributable or related to any use, nonuse or interpretation of information contained in Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. Any use of CPT outside of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines should refer to the most current Current Procedural Terminology which*

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



# Louisiana

## Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

*contains the complete and most current listing of CPT codes and descriptive terms. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.*

CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Codes used to identify services associated with this policy may include (but may not be limited to) the following:

Code Type	Code
CPT	38204, 38205, 38206, 38207, 38208, 38209, 38210, 38211, 38212, 38213, 38214, 38215, 38230, 38240, 38241, 38242, 38243
HCPCS	S2140, S2142, S2150
ICD-10 Diagnosis	C56.1-C56.9, C57.00-C57.02, C57.10-C57.12, C57.20-C57.22, C57.3-C57.4

\*Investigational – A medical treatment, procedure, drug, device, or biological product is Investigational if the effectiveness has not been clearly tested and it has not been incorporated into standard medical practice. Any determination we make that a medical treatment, procedure, drug, device, or biological product is Investigational will be based on a consideration of the following:

- A. Whether the medical treatment, procedure, drug, device, or biological product can be lawfully marketed without approval of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and whether such approval has been granted at the time the medical treatment, procedure, drug, device, or biological product is sought to be furnished; or
- B. Whether the medical treatment, procedure, drug, device, or biological product requires further studies or clinical trials to determine its maximum tolerated dose, toxicity, safety, effectiveness, or effectiveness as compared with the standard means of treatment or diagnosis, must improve health outcomes, according to the consensus of opinion among experts as shown by reliable evidence, including:
  - 1. Consultation with the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association technology assessment program (TEC) or other nonaffiliated technology evaluation center(s);
  - 2. Credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant medical community; or
  - 3. Reference to federal regulations.

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.





Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Epithelial Ovarian Cancer

Policy # 00054

Original Effective Date: 01/28/2002

Current Effective Date: 07/12/2021

‡ Indicated trademarks are the registered trademarks of their respective owners.

**NOTICE:** If the Patient's health insurance contract contains language that differs from the BCBSLA Medical Policy definition noted above, the definition in the health insurance contract will be relied upon for specific coverage determinations.

**NOTICE:** Medical Policies are scientific based opinions, provided solely for coverage and informational purposes. Medical Policies should not be construed to suggest that the Company recommends, advocates, requires, encourages, or discourages any particular treatment, procedure, or service, or any particular course of treatment, procedure, or service.

©2021 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.